

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA and
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE,
DIVISION OF RISK MANAGEMENT

Case No.: 96,962

Petitioners,

vs.

RICHARD HERNY

Respondent.

_____ /

ON PETITION TO REVIEW A DECISION OF THE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL OF THE FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Nancy L. Cavey, Esquire
P.O. Box 7539
St. Petersburg, Fl 33734-7539
(727) 894-3188

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. THE JCC AND THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO INCLUDE ANY COST-OF-LIVING ADJUSTMENTS TO HERNY'S SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY AND IN-LINE-OF-DUTY DISABILITY BENEFITS IN THE CAP ON BENEFITS MANDATED BY 440.20(15), FLORIDA STATUTES

II. THE JCC AND THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO INCLUDE THE HEALTH INSURANCE SUBSIDY WITHIN THE CAP ON BENEFITS MANDATED BY 440.20(15), FLORIDA STATUTES

III. THE JCC AND THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING ONLY FIVE YEARS OF PERMANENT TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL BENEFITS TO BE SUBJECT TO THE 440.20(15), FLORIDA STATUTES, CAP INSTEAD OF SEVEN YEARS OF SUCH BENEFITS

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE

This brief is typed with 12 point Courier.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Florida Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Acker v. City of Clearwater</u> 660 So.2d 754 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 13
<u>Alderman v. Florida Plastering</u> 23 FLW D2197 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	2
<u>Brown v. L.P. Sanitation</u> 689 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	5, 13, 14
<u>Cruse Construction v. Remy</u> 704 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	2
<u>Division of Workers' Compensation v. Hooks</u> 515 So.2d 294 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	6
<u>Escambia County v. Grice</u> 692 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	2
<u>Hunt v. D.M. Stratton Builders</u> 677 So.2d 64 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	2, 6
<u>Monroe Regional Medical Center v. Ricker</u> 489 So.2d 785 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	7, 11

FLORIDA STATUTES

112.363, Florida Statutes (1991)	10
440.15(10)(a)	12
440.18	7
